85100 00119

## RESOLUTION NO. 19-74

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, ENDORSING AND SUPPORTING THE "LEVEE" PLAN AS PROPOSED BY THE TEXAS HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT AND REQUESTING APPROVAL OF SUCH PLAN BY THE FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION AND PROVIDING THE EFFECTIVE DATE THEREOF.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Mesquite is desirous of protecting the environment by maintaining as many trees and as much open space devoted to wildlife as possible; and

WHEREAS, the Texas Highway Department has proposed a drainage plan that provides for approximately 1500 feet less channel upstream from Interstate Highway 635 with a levee on the West side of Interstate Highway 635 from Station 1170± to Station 1189±, primarily on State right of way, such plan designated as the "Levee" Plan; and

WHEREAS, it is believed that such plan will effectively accomplish the drainage needs of the area with less disruption of the natural state of land and vegetation;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That the "Levee" Plan as proposed by the Texas Highway Department is hereby endorsed as that plan that will more nearly accomplish the drainage needs of the Texas Highway Department and still afford a certain amount of protection for trees, open space and wildlife in the area and the City Council hereby supports such plan and requests its approval by the Federal Highway Administration.

SECTION 2. That this resolution take effect immediately upon its passage as the Charter in such case provides.

ec150

RESOLUTION/PAGE 2

City Secretary

DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, on this 15 day of July , A.D., 1974.

Bob Beard Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Elland Archer City Attorney

<del>constitue present</del>